§ 19—2601(4)
does not provide that execution of a sentence is postponed until the conclusion of
the retained jurisdiction period. Rather, it allows the court to suspend the
execution of the judgment after that execution has begun, at any point “during the
first three hundred sixty-five (365) days of a sentence to the custody of the state
board of correction.” That is, a sentence is in execution while a defendant is
serving the sentence in the custody of the Board of Correction during the period of
retained jurisdiction. The sentence remains in execution unless during the